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Change Hi story:

Version 1.4 Thur day, June 19, 2003
- Version changed to 1.4.

- This rel ease of the docunent coincides with the rel ease of V4. 13 of
the firmare.

- Added to H D REPORT SUMMARY: Report 0x97 (Set S/ PDIF Enable).
- Added to H D REPORT DETAILS: Report 0x97 (Set S/ PDIF Enable).
- Modified APPENDI X A, HI D Descriptor: Usage 0x97 (Set S/ PD F Enable).

- Added to APPENDI X B, CQutput Bytes, Byte 0: Bit 4 now controls S/ PDIF
out put enabl e/ di sabl e (addresses DRM i ssues).

Version 1.3 Monday, February 03, 2003

- Version changed to 1. 3.

- This release of the docunent coincides with the release of V3.02
(V3.2) of the firmare.

- Corrected Appendix B, Qutput Bytes, Byte 3 (Set DAC Maps). Mapping
changed to 00 (Front), 01 (Center/LFE), 10 (Rear), 11 (Line Input).

- Corrected Appendi x B, Qutput Bytes, Bytes 7-10 (Volunes). Rear
Left/Ri ght vol unes swapped with Center/LFE vol unes.

Version 1.2 Friday, January 31, 2003

- Version changed to 1.2.

-  Renmoved OxAO0 HI D Qutput Report (Download to Serial EEPROM). This
report is only used in the DOMLQAD ROM i mage, not in the production
ROM i mage.

- Corrected Appendi x B, Qutput Bytes, Bytes 5-12 (Vol unes). Maxi mrum and
m ni mum were incorrect (should be OxFF=Max, 0x00=M n).

- Corrected H D Report Details, Reports 0x8D, Ox8E, Ox8F, 0x90, 0x91 &
0x92 (Vol unmes). Maxi mum and mini num were incorrect (should be
OxFF=Max, 0x00=M n).

- Added to HI D Report Details, Reports Ox8C to 0x94 (Miutes / Vol unes),
note indicating that the ‘Flag Volumes Valid bit (0x89 H D report)
must be set for the Qutput Mites, Qutput Vol unes and Record Gains to
be applied to the DACs/ ADCs in the PSC805 product.

- Added Appendi x C, Board Layout (no thanks, just send money ;)

Version 1.1 Thur sday, January 30, 2003

- Version changed to 1.1.

- Corrected Appendi x B, Qutput Bytes, Bytes 1 & 2 (LEDs). Swapped byte
order of LED data (Bits 15-8 and 7-0) in Qutput H D.

- Added byte ordering reference for LEDs (Ox8A output report).

Version 1.0 (Initial Release) Monday, January 20, 2003
- Version changed to 1.0 (Initial Release).
- Corrected Appendi x B, Input Bytes, Byte 2 (Plug Detects).
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I nt roducti on:

The Philips PSC805 product is a 5.1 Channel USB Audio Device with 6 channel s of
anal og out put, Coax and Optical S/PD F output (either PCMor Digital) and

M crophone or Line-In Input. It also provides sinple controls on the product
front panel where the user can adjust the Master Volune, apply MJTE to all

anal og out puts, and observe the current master volume setting via a seven LED
bar graph.

The PSA2 product is a graphical user interface (GJ) which provides device
control and adds product enhancing audio algorithnms to the device output.

The PSC805 H D Reports can be broken down into two types — standard Consuner
Devi ces / Consuner Controls reports and Vendor Specific reports.

The standard reports all ow the PSC805 to have a m ni num of user GU
functionality when using the standard USB Audi o drivers present in Mcrosoft

W ndows operating systens, from Wndows 98 Second Edition (Wn98SE) to the
current release of Wndows XP (Honme and Professional). The user can control the
master volune and nmuting of all analog outputs via a ‘Volume Knob’ and a MJTE
button on the front panel of the PSC805 product.

The Vendor Specific reports allow the PSA2 software to take full advantage of

t he PSC805 product. PSA2 can configure all aspects of the PSC805, from
directing content streans to specific outputs to presenting ‘eye-candy’ via the
front panel LEDs for the end user to enjoy.
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H D Report Summary:

Consuner Devices / Consuner Controls (Standard) Reports:

OxE2: Report MJTE Button Press
OXE9: Report VOLUME UP Button Press
OXEA: Report VOLUME DOMN Button Press

PSC305 Vendor Specific Reports:

0x80:
0x81:
0x82:
0x83:
0x84:
0x85:
0x86:
0x87:
0x88:
0x89:
Ox8A:
0x8B:
0x8C:
0x8D:
Ox8E:
Ox8F:
0x90:
0x91:
0x92:
0x93:
0x94:
0x95:
0x96:

0x97:

Report Current PSA2 Mbde State
Report MJTE Button Press
Report 3DFX Button Press
Report FUNC Button Press
Report Encoder Event

Report Plug Detect Event

Set

PSA2 Mbde State

Set ADC Map

Set

S/ PDI F CQut put Mde

Fl ag Vol unes Valid

Set
Set
Set
Set
Set
Set
Set
Set
Set
Set
Set
Set
Set

Set

Front Panel LEDs

DAC Maps

Qut put Mites

Front Left CQutput Attenuation
Front Ri ght Qutput Attenuation
Center CQutput Attenuation

LFE Qut put Attenuation

Rear Left Qutput Attenuation

Rear R ght CQutput Attenuation
Headphone Left CQutput Attenuation
Headphone Ri ght Qutput Attenuation
Line I nput Gain and Miute

M crophone I nput Gain and Miute

S/ PDl F Enabl e

PSS/DALT
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H D Report Details:

Consuner Devices / Consumer Controls (Standard) Reports:

OxE2: Report MJTE Button Press
- PSC805 to Host (Input)
- Enabled only in stand-al one node
- 1 Bit return from PSC805
0: MJTE Button rel eased
1: MJTE Button pressed

This is the standard MJTE Button press report used in many consuner

el ectroni cs audi o devices that connect to a computer via USB. This report
is enabled in stand-al one node only, where it provides MJTE capabilities
when using the standard USB Audio drivers in Wndows. Wen in ‘PSA2
node, this report is replaced by the Vendor Specific report 0x81 (Report
MJTE Button Press).

OxE9: Report VOLUVE UP Button Press
- PSC805 to Host (Input)
- Enabled only in stand-al one node
- 1 Bit return from PSC805
0: VOLUME UP Button rel eased
1: VOLUME UP Button pressed

This is the standard VOLUVE UP Button press report used in nmany
consuner el ectronics audi o devices that connect to a conputer via USB
This report is enabled in stand-al one node only, where it provides
VOLUME UP capabilities when using the standard USB Audio drivers in

W ndows. When in ‘PSA2’ node, this report is replaced by the Vendor
Specific report 0x84 (Report Encoder Event).

OXEA: Report VOLUVE DOMN Button Press
- PSC805 to Host (Input)
- Enabled only in stand-al one node
- 1 Bit return from PSC805
0: VOLUME DOM Button rel eased
1: VOLUME DOWN Button pressed

This is the standard VOLUVE DOM Button press report used in many
consuner el ectronics audi o devices that connect to a conputer via USB.
This report is enabled in stand-al one node only, where it provides
VOLUME DOMN capabilities when using the standard USB Audio drivers in
W ndows. When in ‘PSA2’ node, this report is replaced by the Vendor
Specific report 0x84 (Report Encoder Event).
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H D Report Details (Continued):

PSC305 Vendor Specific Reports:

0x80:

Report Current PSA2 Mode State

0x81:

- PSC805 to Host (Input)
- Enabled in both stand-al one and ‘ PSA2' nodes
- 1 Bit return from PSC805
0: 'PSA2’ Mbde I nactive (stand-al one node)
1: ‘PSA2’ Mode Active

This report infornms the application software whether the PSC805 is in
st and- al one node (acting |ike a standard USB Audi o device) or in ‘PSA2
nmode. If in ‘PSA2’ node, the PSC805 becomes highly configurable to the
application software.

Report MJTE Button Press

0x82:

- PSC805 to Host (Input)
- Enabled only in *PSA2” node
- 1 Bit return from PSC305
1: MJTE Button pressed
0: MJTE Button rel eased

This report infornms the application software that the user has pressed
the MJUTE button on the front panel of the PSC805 product.

Report 3DFX Button Press

0x83:

- PSC805 to Host (Input)
- Enabled only in *PSA2" node
- 1 Bit return from PSC305
1: 3DFX Button pressed
0: 3DFX Button rel eased

This report infornms the application software that the user has pressed
the 3DFX button on the front panel of the PSC805 product.

Report FUNC Button Press

- PSC805 to Host (Input)
- Enabled only in *PSA2" node
- 1 Bit return from PSC305
1: FUNC Button pressed
0: FUNC Button rel eased

This report infornms the application software that the user has pressed
the FUNCTI ON button on the front panel of the PSC805 product.
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H D Report Details (Continued):

PSC305 Vendor Specific Reports (Continued):

0x84:

Report Encoder Event

0x85:

- PSC805 to Host (Input)

- Enabled only in *PSA2" node

- 8 Bit return from PSC805
0x00: No Encoder novenent
0x01-0x7F: ( 1 to 127) d ockw se novenent of the Encoder.
OxFF-0x80: (-1 to -128) Counter-cl ockw se nmovenent of the Encoder.

This report infornms the application software of novenent of the Encoder
on the from panel of the PSC805 product. The Encoder will be int erpreted
in several ways, ‘Volune’', ‘Fader’, ‘lnput Gain and ‘'LFE Level’. If in
“Vol une’ node, a cl ockwi se novenent of the Encoder is considered a
‘“Volune Up’, while a counter -cl ockwi se novenent is considered a ‘ Vol unme
Down’ .

Report Plug Detect Event

- PSC805 to Host (Input)
- Enabled only in *PSA2" node
- 8 Bit return from PSC805

0: Unpl ugged

1: Pl ugged

Pl ug Detect Mappi ng:

Bit O: Front Speaker Plug State
Bit 1: Rear Speaker Plug State
Bit 2: Cent er/ LFE Speaker Plug State
Bit 3: Headphone Plug State
Bit 4: M crophone (Mno) Plug State
Bit 5: <reserved>
Bit 6: Line-In Plug State
7:

<reserved>
(Note: Plug Detect mappi ng subject to change)

This report infornms the application software which inputs and outputs are
connected, so that application software can configure the system
appropriately. For exanple, if only the front speakers are connected, the
application software could configure the systemfor ‘2 Speaker Mde’

only. If all speakers are connected, software could configure the system
for ‘5.1 Speaker Mode’.
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H D Report Details (Continued):

PSC305 Vendor Specific Reports (Continued):

- Enabled in both stand-al one and ‘ PSA2' nbdes

0: Set PSC805 product to stand-al one node
1: Set PSC805 product to ‘PSA2’ node

This report allows the application software to switch the ‘node’ of the
PSC305 product. Stand-al one node is when the PSC305 behaves as a standard
USB Audi o device. ‘PSA2" node is when the PSC805 is highly configurable
to the application software. Once in ‘PSA2” node, the remai nder of the
PSC305 Vendor Specific H D reports are enabl ed.

Anytime the application software enables ‘' PSA2’ node on the PSC805
device, the application software should re-initialize the states of the
LEDs, the DAC/ ADC mappi ng and the vol unes/ gai ns/ nutes of the PSC305

0x86: Set PSA2 Mbde State
- Host to PSC305 (CQutput)
- 1 Bit return from Host
devi ce.

0x87: Set ADC Map

- Host to PSC305 (CQutput)
- Enabled only in *PSA2" node
- 1 Bit return from Host
0: Set Line Input as the recording source
1: Set M crophone Input as the recording source

This report allows the application software to sel ect which of the anal og
inputs are to be used for recording — either the Line Input on the rear
panel of the PSC805 product or the Mcrophone Input fromthe front panel.
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H D Report Details (Continued):

PSC305 Vendor Specific Reports (Continued):

0: Set S/PDF Qutput for Analog (PCM Mbdde
1: Set S/PDIF Qutput for Digital (AC3/DTS) Mde

This report allows the application software to sel ect the output node of
the S/PDF output device. If the S/IPDIF output is to be just a 'copy' of
the content sent to the headphone output, then the S/ PD F Qutput node
should be set to 'Analog', so that S/PDF receivers will know that the

i nput streamis pure PCMaudio. If the SSPDIF Qutput is to be AC3 or DTS
from DVD pl ayback, then the S/PD F Qutput should be set to 'Digital', so
that S/PDIF Receivers will know that the input streamis encoded and
needs to be processed before bei ng output.

0x88: Set S/ PDF CQutput Mbde
- Host to PSC305 (CQutput)
- Enabled only in *PSA2" node
- 1 Bit return from Host
0x89: Flag Vol unes Valid

- Host to PSC305 (CQutput)

- Enabled only in *PSA2" node

- 1 Bit return from Host
0: Volune values in report are | NVALID
1: Volume values in report are VALID

This report allows the application software to indicate to the PSC805
device if the volunme values in the HH D report are valid or invalid.
This flag keeps the PSC305 device fromconstantly updating the DAC and
ADC vol une and nutes when unnecessary.
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H D Report Details (Continued):

PSC305 Vendor Specific Reports (Continued):

Ox8A: Set Front Panel

LEDs

- Host to PSC305 (CQutput)
- Enabled only in *PSA node

- 16 Bit

return from Host

0: LED Of
1: LED On

Byte 0: Bits 15-8
Byte 1: Bits 7-0

This report gives the application software access to all

of the front

panel LEDs at once (7 bar graph, 1 Miute, 1 3DFX, 4 FX, 3 function
[16 total]).
LED Mappi ng:
Bit O: LSB of LED Bar
Bit 1: |
Bit 2: |
Bit 3: |
Bit 4: |
Bit 5: |
Bit 6: MBB of LED Bar
Bit 7: MJTE LED
Bit 8 | NPUT GAIN
Bit 9: FADER
Bit 10: LFE LEVEL
Bit 11: 3DFX
Bit 12: FX3
Bit 13: FX2
Bit 14: FX1
Bit 15: DA TAL AJT
Page 11 of 27
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H D Report Details (Continued):

PSC305 Vendor Specific Reports (Continued):

0x8B: Set DAC Maps

Host to PSC805 (Qutput)
Enabled only in * PSA node
return from Host

8 Bit

Bits 1-0:
Bits 3-2:
Bits 5-4:
Bits 7-6:

0x0:
Ox1:
0x2:
0x3:

Front Qutput sel ect

Cent er/ LFE Qut put sel ect

Rear CQutput sel ect

Headphone / S/ PDIF Qut put sel ect
Front Channel Content

Cent er/ LFE Channel s Cont ent

Rear Channel Content

Li ne I nput Content (fromrear panel)

This report allows the application software to sel ect which content
to output to the various speaker sets (Front, Rear, Center/LFE and
Headphone) .

Ox8C. Set Qutput Mites

Host to PSC805 (Qutput)
Enabled only in * PSA node
WIl only be applied to the PSC305 DACs if the ‘Flag Volunes Valid

(0x89) Report

8 Bit
Bi t
Bi t
Bi t
Bi t
Bi t
Bi t
Bi t
Bi t

is set to ‘1'.

return from Host

0:

NogakwnR

0x0:
Ox1:

Front Left Qutput
Front Ri ght Qutput
Center CQutput

LFE Cut put

Rear Left Qutput

Rear Ri ght CQut put
Headphone Left Qut put
Headphone Ri ght Qut put
unnut ed

nmut ed

This report allows the application software to nute/unmute each out put

cha

nnel .

PSS/DALT
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H D Report Details (Continued):

PSC305 Vendor Specific Reports (Continued):

0x8D: Set Front Left Qutput Attenuation
- Host to PSC305 (CQutput)
- Enabled only in *PSA node
- WIIl only be applied to the PSC805 DACs if the ‘Flag Volunmes Valid’
(0x89) Report is set to ‘1.
- 8 Bit return from Host

Bits 7-0: Att enuati on Level
OxFF: 0dB attenuation
0x00: -infinity dB attenuation

This report allows the application software to set the att enuation
| evels for the Front Left output DAC.

Ox8E: Set Front Right Qutput Attenuation
- Host to PSC305 (CQutput)
- Enabled only in *PSA node
- WII only be applied to the PSC805 DACs if the ‘Flag Vol unes Valid’
(0x89) Report is set to ‘1.
- 8 Bit return from Host

Bits 7-0: Att enuati on Level
OxFF: 0dB attenuation
0x00: -infinity dB attenuation

This report allows the application software to set the attenuation
levels for the Front Ri ght output DAC

Ox8F: Set Center Qutput Attenuation
- Host to PSC305 (Cutput)
- Enabled only in *PSA" node
- WII only be applied to the PSC805 DACs if the ‘Flag Vol unes Valid’
(0x89) Report is set to ‘1.
- 8 Bit return from Host

Bits 7-0: Att enuati on Level
OxFF: 0dB attenuation
0x00: -infinity dB attenuation

This report allows the application software to set the attenuation
| evel s for the Center output DAC
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H D Report Details (Continued):

PSC305 Vendor Specific Reports (Continued):

0x90:

Set LFE Qutput Attenuation

0x91:

- Host to PSC305 (CQutput)
- Enabled only in *PSA" mode
- WII only be applied to the PSC805 DACs if the ‘Flag Vol unes Valid’
(0x89) Report is set to ‘1.
- 8 Bit return from Host
Bits 7-0: Attenuation Level
OxFF: 0dB attenuation
0x00: -infinity dB attenuation

This report allows the application softwar e to set the attenuation
| evel s for the LFE out put DAC.

Set Rear Left Qutput Attenuation

0x92:

- Host to PSC305 (CQutput)
- Enabled only in *PSA node
- WII only be applied to the PSC805 DACs if the ‘Flag Vol unes Valid’
(0x89) Report is set to ‘1.
- 8 Bit return from Host
Bits 7-0: Attenuation Level
OxFF: 0dB attenuation
0x00: -infinity dB attenuation

This report allows the application software to set the attenuation
| evel s for the Rear Left output DAC.

Set Rear Right Qutput Attenuation

- Host to PSC805 (CQutput)

- Enabled only in *PSA" node

- WII only be applied to the PSC805 DACs if the ‘Flag Vol unes Valid’
(0x89) Report is set to ‘1.

- 8 Bit return from Host

Bits 7-0: Att enuati on Level
OxFF: 0dB attenuation
0x00: -infinity dB attenuation

This report allows the application software to set the attenuation
| evel s for the Rear Right output DAC.
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H D Report Details (Continued):

PSC305 Vendor Specific Reports (Continued):

0x93: Set Headphone Left Qutput Attenuation
- Host to PSC305 (CQutput)
- Enabled only in *PSA node
- WII only be applied to the PSC805 DACs if the ‘Flag Vol unes Valid’
(0x89) Report is set to ‘1.
- 8 Bit return from Host

Bits 7-0: Att enuati on Level
OxFF: 0dB attenuation
0x00: -infinity dB attenuation

This reports allows the application software to set the attenuation
| evel s for the Headphone Left output DAC.

0x94: Set Headphone Ri ght CQutput Attenuation
- Host to PSC305 (CQutput)
- Enabled only in *PSA node
- WIIl only be applied to the PSC805 DACs if the ‘Flag Volunmes Valid’
(0x89) Report is set to ‘1.
- 8 Bit return from Host

Bits 7-0: Att enuati on Level
OxFF: 0dB attenuation
0x00: -infinity dB attenuation

This report allows the application software to set the attenuation
| evel s for the Headphone Ri ght output DAC

0x95: Set Line Input Gain and Mite
- Host to PSC305 (CQutput)
- Enabled only in *PSA" node
- WII only be applied to the PSC805 ADCs if the ‘Flag Vol unes Valid’
(0x89) Report is set to ‘1.
- 8 Bit return from Host
Bits 3-0: Gain Level (in +3dB steps)

0x0: 0db Gain

0x8: +24dB Gai n (max)
Bits 6-4: Unused
Bit 7: Mut i ng

0xO0: Unnut ed

0x1: Mut ed

This report allows the application software to directly set the
CODEC M xer levels (gain and nute) for the Line Recording input.
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H D Report Details (Continued):

PSC305 Vendor Specific Reports (Continued):

0x96: Set M crophone Input Gain and Mite
- Host to PSC305 (CQutput)
- Enabled only in *PSA node
- WII only be applied to the PSC805 DACs if the ‘Flag Vol unes Valid’
(0x89) Report is set to ‘1.
- 8 Bit return from Host
Bits 3-0: Vol unme Level
0x00: 0db Gai n
0x08: +24dB Gai n (max)
Bits 6-4: Unused
Bit 7: Mut i ng
0xO0: Unnut ed
Ox1: Mut ed
This report allows the application software to directly set the
CODEC M xer levels (gain and nute) f or the M crophone Recording input.
0x97: Set S/ PDIF Enable

- Host to PSC305 (CQutput)
- Enabled only in *PSA node
- WII only be applied to the PSC805 DACs if the ‘Flag Vol unes Valid’
(0x89) Report is set to ‘1.
- 1 Bit return from Host
0: Di sabl e S/ PDIF Qut put
1: Enabl e S/ PDIF CQut put

This report allows the application software to directly enabl e/ di sabl e
the S/PD F output. Useful for preventing output of copyrighted nmaterial.
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APPENDI X A

The HI D Descri pt or
(as found in the PSC805 Firnware)
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APPENDI X A: The HI D Descriptor (as found in the PSC805 Firmare):

unsi gned char code DevH DReportDesc[] =

0x05, 0x0C, /1 USAGE_PAGE (Consuner Devi ces)
0x09, 0x01, /1 USAGE (Consuner Control)
OxAl, 0xO01, /] COLLECTI ON (Appl i cation)
0x05, 0x0C, /1 USAGE_PAGE (Consuner Devi ces)
0x09, 0x01, /1 USAGE (Consuner Control)
OxAl, 0xO01, /] COLLECTI ON (Appl ication)
/1
/1 Standard Audi o Device Controls (lnputs to HOST)
/1
/1 The followi ng reports are active ONLY in Stand-Al one node
/1

/1 MJTE Button

/1 Vol ume Up (Encoder CW,

/1 Vol ume Down (Encoder CCW

/1

/1 1 Bit wide reports

/1

0x09, OxE2, // USAGE (Mt e)

0x09, OxE9, // USAGE (Vol urme Up)
0x09, OxEA, // USAGE (Vol urre Down)
0x15, 0x00, // LOA CAL_M NI MM (0)
0x25, 0x01, // LOG CAL_NAXI MM (1)
0x75, 0x01, // REPORT_SIZE (1)

0x95, 0x03, // REPORT_COUNT (3)

0x81, 0x06, // | NPUT (Data, Var, Rel)

0xCo, /1 END_CCOLLECTI ON
0x06, 0x00, OxFF, // USAGE_PAGE (Vendor Defi ned)
0x09, 0xO01, /1 USAGE (Vendor Defi ned)
OxAl1, 0x01, /1 COLLECTI ON (Appl i cation)
/1

/1 Vendor Defined (PSA2) Device Controls
/1 (I nputs To HOST)

/1

/1 Report PSA2 State (both nodes)

/1 MJTE Button (in PSA2 Mde)

/1 3DFX Button (in PSA2 Mde)

/1 FUNC Button (in PSA2 Mde)
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APPENDI X A: The HI D Descriptor (as found in the PSC805 Firmware) (Continued):

/1

/1 1 Bit wide reports

/1

0x09, 0x80, // USAGE (Report PSA2 State)
0x09, 0x81, // USAGE (Report MJTE Button)
0x09, 0x82, // USAGE (Report 3DFX Button)

0x09, 0x83, // USAGE  (Report FUNC Butt on)
0x75, 0x01, // REPORT SIZE (1)

0x95, 0x04, // REPORT COUNT  (4)

0x81, 0x02, // INPUT  (Data, Var, Abs)

/1

/1 the following is just to add padding to the HD
/1 descriptor so that is is a nultiple of 8 bits
/1 long. Adjust accordingly as you add, renove or
/1 adjust usage itens.

/1

0x75, 0x01, // REPORT_SIZE (1)

0x95, 0x01, // REPORT_COUNT (1)

0x81, 0x01, // | NPUT (Cnst, Ary, Abs)

/1

/1 Vendor Defined (PSA2) Device Controls

/1 (I nputs To HOST)

/1

/1 The followi ng reports are active ONLY in PSA2 Mde
/1

/1 Encoder (in PSA2 Mode)

/1 Plug Detects (in PSA2 Mde)

/1

// 8 Bit Wde reports

/1

0x09, 0x84, // USAGE (Report Encoder)
0x09, 0x85, // USAGE (Report Plug Detects)
0x75, 0x08, // REPORT S| ZE (8)

0x95, 0x02, // REPORT COUNT (2)

0x81, 0x02, // | NPUT (Data, Var, Abs)

/1

/1 Vendor Defined (PSA2) Device Controls
/1 (Qutputs From HOST)

/1
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APPENDI X A: The HI D Descriptor (as found in the PSC805 Firmware) (Continued):

/1 Set PSA2 State (in both nodes)

/1 Set ADC Map (in PSA2 Mde)

/1 Set S/ PDIF Mbdde (in PSA2 Mode)

/1 Vol ume Values Valid (in PSA2 NMbde)

/1

/1 1 Bit Wde reports

/1

0x09, 0x86, // USAGE (Set PSA2 State)
0x09, 0x87, // USAGE (Set ADC Map)
0x09, 0x88, // USACGE (Set S/ PDIF Mode)
0x09, 0x89, // USACGE (Vol urres Val i d)
0x09, 0x97, // USAGE (Set S/ PDIF Enabl e)
0x75, 0x01, // REPORT S| ZE (1)

0x95, 0x05, // REPORT COUNT (5)

0x91, 0x02, // QUTPUT (Data, Var, Abs)

/1

/1 the following is just to add padding to the HD
/1 descriptor so that is is a nultiple of 8 bits
/1 long. Adjust accordingly as you add, renove or
/1 adjust usage itens.

/1

0x75, 0x03, // REPORT_SIZE (3)

0x95, 0x01, // REPORT_COUNT (1)

0x91, 0x01, // QUTPUT (Cnst, Ary, Abs)

/1

/1 The followi ng conmmand is active ONLY in PSA2 node
/1

/] Set LEDs (in PSA2 Mbde)

/1

/1l 16 Bit Wde reports

/1

0x09, Ox8A, // USAGE (Set LEDs)
0x75, 0x10, // REPORT S| ZE (16)
0x95, 0x01, // REPORT COUNT (1)

0x91, 0x02, // QUTPUT (Data, Var, Abs)

/1

/1 Vendor Defined (PSA2) Device Controls
/1 (Qutputs From HOST)

/1

/1 8 Bit Wde Reports

/1

Page 20 of 27

PSSDALT All Rights Reser ved




Philips PSC805 HID Reports

Version 1.4(er)
Thursday, June 19, 2003

APPENDI X A: The HI D Descriptor (as found in the PSC805 Firmware) (Continued):

0x09, 0x8B, // USAGE (Set DAC Maps)

0x09, 0x8C, // USAGE (Set Qutput Mites)

0x09, 0x8D, // USAGE (Set Front Left Vol)
0x09, Ox8E, // USAGE (Set Front Right Vol)
0x09, Ox8F, // USAGE (Set Rear Left Vol)
0x09, 0x90, // USAGE (Set Rear Right Vol)
0x09, 0x91, // USAGE (Set Center Vol)

0x09, 0x92, // USAGE (Set LFE Vol)

0x09, 0x93, // USAGE (Set HP Left Vol)

0x09, 0x94, // USAGE (Set HP Ri ght Vol)

0x09, 0x95, // USAGE (Set Line-In Gain & Miute)
0x09, 0x96, // USAGE (Set MC-In Gain & Miute)
0x75, 0x08, // REPORT S| ZE (8)

0x95, O0x0C, // REPORT COUNT  (12)

0x91, 0x02, // QUTPUT (Data, Var, Abs)

0x 0, /] END_COLLECTI ON
0xCo // END_COLLECTI ON
i
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APPENDI X B

H D Report Maps (I nput and Qutput)
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APPENDI X B: HI D Report Maps (Input and CQutput):

I nput Bytes: (3 Total - from PSC805 to Host):

Byte O: Bit O: MJTE Button (Stand-Al one Mde)
Bit 1: Vol ume Up Button (Stand- Al one Mde)
Bit 2: Vol ume Down Button (Stand-Al one Mbde)
0: rel eased
1: pressed
Bit 3: PSA2 State (both Stand- Al one and PSA2 nodes)
0: st and- al one node
1: PSA2 node
Bit 4: MJTE Button (PSA2 Mode)
Bit 5: 3DFX Button (PSA2 Mbde)
Bit 6: FUNC Button (PSA2 Mdde)
0: rel eased
1: pressed
Bit 7: Unused
Byte 1: Bits 7-0: Encoder Data (PSA2 Mbde)
0x00: No Encoder novenent
0x01- 0x7F: Encoder d ockw se (UP)
(1 to 127)
OxFF- 0x80: Encoder Counter - ockw se ( DOMWN)
(-1 to -128)
Byte 2: Bits 7-0: Plug Detects (PSA2 Mbde)
0: not connected
1: connect ed
Bit 0: Front Speakers
Bi t 1: Center/LFE
Bit 2: Rear Speakers
Bi t 3: Li ne-1n
Bit 4: M cr ophone
Bi t 5: Unused
Bit 6: Headphones
Bi t 7: Unused
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APPENDI X B: HI D Report Maps (I nput and Qutput) (Continued):

Qut put Bytes: (15 Total - from Host to PSC805):

Byte O: Bit O: Set PSA2 State (both Stand-Al one and PSA2 nodes)
0: stand-al one node
1: PSA2 node

Bit 1: Set ADC Map (PSA2 Mbde)
0: linein
1: mcrophone in

Bit 2: Set S/ PDIF Mbde (PSA2 Mbde)
0: PCM node
1: Digital (AC3/DTS) node

Bit 3: Vol unmes Valid (PSA2 Mode)
O: invalid (ignore volune values in report)
1: valid (use volunes in report)

Bit 4: Set S/ PDI F Enabl e (PSA2 Mode)
0: disable S/PD F Qutput
1: enable S/ PDF Cutput

Bit 7-5: Unused
Byte 1: Bits 15-8:
Byte 2: Bits 7-0: Set LEDs (PSA2 Mode)
0: off
1: on
Bi t 0: Bar LED O
Bi t 1: Bar LED 1
Bi t 2: Bar LED 2
Bi t 3: Bar LED 3
Bi t 4: Bar LED 4
Bi t 5: Bar LED 5
Bi t 6: Bar LED 6
Bi t 7: MJUTE LED
Bit 8: I nput Gain LED
Bi t 9: Fader LED

Bi t 10: Subwoof er Level LED
Bit 11: 3DFX LED

Bi t 12: FX3 LED
Bi t 13: FX2 LED
Bi t 14: FX1 LED
Bi t 15: Digital Qut LED
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APPENDI X B: HI D Report Maps (I nput and Qutput) (Continued):

Qut put Bytes: (15 Total - from Host to PSC805) (Continued):
Byte 3: Bits 7-0: Set DAC Maps
00: Fr ont
01: Center/LFE
10: Rear
11: Line In
Bits 1-0 Set Front Speaker pipe
Bits 3-2: Set Center LFE pipe
Bits 5-4: Set Rear Speaker pipe
Bits 7-6: Set Headphone / S/ PDIF pipe
Byte 4: Bits 7-0: Set CQut put Mites
0: un- nut ed
1: nmut ed
Bit 0: Front Left CQutput
Bit 1: Front Ri ght Qutput
Bit 2: Cent er CQut put
Bi t 3: LFE Cut put
Bit 4: Rear Left Qutput
Bit 5: Rear Ri ght CQut put
Bit 6: Headphone Left Qut put
Bit 7: Headphone Ri ght Qut put
Byte 5: Bits 7-0: Front Left Vol une
Byte 6: Bits 7-0: Front Ri ght Vol ume
Byte 7: Bits 7-0: Cent er Vol une
Byte 8: Bits 7-0: LFE Vol une
Byte 9: Bits 7-0: Rear Left Vol une
Byte 10: Bits 7-0: Rear Ri ght Vol une
Byte 11: Bits 7-0: Headphone Left Vol une
Byte 12: Bits 7-0: Headphone Ri ght Vol une
OxFF: Maxi num (0dB)
0x00: Mnimum (-infinity dB)
Byte 13: Bits 7-0: Line-In Gain and Mite
Byte 14: Bits 7-0: M crophone-1n Gain and Mite
0x80: Mute
0x08: ©Maxi num ( +24dB)
0x00: M ni num (0dB)
Page 25 of 27
PSS/DALT All Rights Reserved




Philips PSC805 HID Reports

Version 1.4(er)
Thursday, June 19, 2003

APPENDI X C

Board Layout
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APPENDI X C. Board Layout:
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